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Fujitsu's power management ICs-providing refined high reliability and performance.

Ready to meet a wide range of needs with our comprehensive lineup.

The requirements for today's electronic devices

are ever smaller size, higher capabilities, and

lower power consumption.

Fujitsu offers a wide range of power management ICs
that feature low-power consumption, low-voltage
operation, high precision, and multiple channels.

A wide range of products is available to meet

your diverse needs, including low-voltage operation,
multi-channel, high-efficiency, built-in FET regulator ICs,
low-power consumption, high-precision voltage
detection reset ICs, and low-temperature-resistant
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o L General-purpose Digital still
power-switching ICs. DC/DC converter —— camera
Camcorder
Power
management | | | | | | |
AC/DC General-purpose DC/DC converter DC/DC converter For rechargeable Monitoring of power Power management
converter DC/DC converter with SW FET for DSC/camcorders batteries supply voltage switch
* MB3759 * MB3800 * MB3889 * MB39C014 * MB3785A | * MB3841
* MB3769A * MB3789 * MB39A106 * MB39C015 e MB39A102 [ | * MB3842
. mggg;g . mgg%; 04 . mgggﬁl ?8 For charging Monitoring of power Manitoring of power supply * MB3845
° ° ® supply voltage voltage with watchdog timer
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RoHS Compliance Information of Lead (Pb) Free version e MB39A114 ‘
The LS| products of Fujitsu with "E1" are compliant with RoHS * MB39A119 AC adaptor
Directive , and has observed the standard of lead, cadmium, e MB39A125 ("ne regulator)
mercury, Hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls
(PBB), and polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE). * MB39A126
The product that conforms to this standard is added "E1" at the e MB39A129

end of the part number.
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DC/DC converter

Digital TV

Mobile phones

28.0v M | MB3%AI29

chargers

B DC/DC converter IC line-up

Input
voltage; Notebook PC

General

B Mobile phone power supply IC
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Notebook computers

Power sources

Lithium-ion batteries

2 cell, 3 cell, 4 cell
.

B Power source for notebook computers

LCD power
sources

* MB3782
* MB3800

e 3cell

For recharging lithium-ion batteries ===\

: MB3874/75
* 1 to 3 cell: MB3832A
¢ 2 to 4 cell: MB39A129

*3/4 cell : MB3879, MB39A114,
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B Example of digital TV application
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B Example of mobile phone application
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IP telephone

Game machines

LCD panel

Ml [P telephone power supply

Power supply ==
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2 channel
* MB39A104
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B Power supply for game machines

Power supply ==

1 channel
* MB3885

2 channel
* MB3882
* MB3889
* MB39A106

* MB39A116

Power supply ==

2 channel
* MB3821
* MB39A104
* MB39A106
* MB39A116
* MB39CO011

* MB39C011A

Power supply

1 channel
* MB3800

B Example of IP telephone application
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Evaluation board

We provide evaluation boards to allow evaluation of devices.

B Example: MB39C015 evaluation board
(package: BCC-20)

B Example: MB39C014 evaluation board
(package: BCC-10)

B Example: MB39CO015 connection diagram
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The details shown above may change without notice. Please contact our sales division for inquiries.

Lineup of power management ICs

B AC/DC converter
MB3759 300kHz 7V to 32V 200mA SOP16 TL494
100mA Power
MB3769A 700kHz 12V to 18V peak 600mMA SOP16 MOS FET

Used in a range of power supplies for products such as computers, printers, VCRs, and circuit boards for upright pinball machines (used in pachinko parlors).

B General-porpose DC/DC converter

Number of Oscillation Power Reference Cho per method FET
frequenc suppl voltage Package Remarks
channels maqximun¥ vol?a?}é accurgc d Step up (Step down S/E:Ieoe/vl:\p compatible

SOP8, SSOP8,
MB3800 1ch 1MHz 1.8Vto 15V  +4% TSSOP16 Not available Soft start function
MB3789 1ch 200kHz 3.0Vto 18V +4% SSOP16 © O = = Not available -
MB3817 1ch 500kHz 25Vio 18V +2% SSOP16 @) © © © Not available -
; Synchronous rectification
MB3885 1ch 500kHz 55Vto 18V 1% SSOP20 = © = = Available 0¥/ervoltage orotection
MB3775 2ch 500kHz 3.6Vto18V +1.5% SOP16, SSOP16 (@) © - ©  Not available Open corrector
MB3778 2ch 500kHz 3.6Vto 18V +2% SOP16, SSOP16 O © - ©  Notavailable Open corrector
MB3821 2ch 500kHz 4.5V to 30V +2% SSOP24 - © = = Available Synchronous rectification
MB3882 2ch 500kHz 5.5Vto 18V +1% SSOP24 - © - - Available Synchronous rectification
Synchronous rectification.
. Built-in timer-latch
MB3889 2ch 500kHz 5.5Vto 18V +1% TSSOP30 - © - - Available over voltage protection/
timer-latch over-current
protection
Synchronous rectification.
Built-i? Pohot-strap ?tiOdE/
i timer-latch over-voltage
MB39A106 2ch 500kHz 6.5Vito 18V 1% TSSOP30 = © = = Available protection /limer-latchg
over-current protection
Synchronous rectification.
Built-in boot-strap diode/
MB39A116 2ch 500kHz 6.5Vto 18V +1% TSSOP30 = © = - Available over-voltage protection/
timer-latch over-current
protection
MB39A104 2ch 1.5MHz 7V to 19V +1% SSOP24 - © - - Available Builtin overcurrent protection
MB39CO011/ o q Timer latch short-circuit
MB39G011A 2ch 2MHz 45Vt0 17V 1% TSSOP16 - © - - Available e et o
MB3782 3ch 500kHz 3.6Vto 18V +2% SOP20 @) © = © Not available -
MB39A112 3ch 26MHz  7Vt025V 1%  TSSOP20 - © - — | Avale | 0EE CERE G,

Soft start possible

Used in a wide range of power supplies, such as those for LCD backlights, car navigation systems, games, audio systems, portable devices, etc.
©: Recommended O : Possible with the addition of outside parts

B DC/DC Converters with Built-in Switching FET

Model |Number of Opeﬁat!ng Output voltage (V) SF’:VE Switching FET Pack Chopper method —
ode oscillation u ackage emarks

800mA Current mode system,
2.5V (for SON10) SON10 low current, synchronous
MB39CO14  1ch AMMZB2MHZ ooy g0, 28V TRLC 0.30Q 0.20 - © - - recfication
(fixed) voltage) to +5.5V BCC10 POWERGOOD function
(for BCC10) included
800mA
Current mode system,
OMHz 2.5V +2.5V (for QFN24) QFN24 |oblv current, syn‘éhronous
MB39C015  2ch i (output  +4% : 500mA 0.3Q 02Q BCC20 - © -  — rectfication voltage
(fixed) voltage) 10 +5.5V(tor BCC20 and SSOP20 detection function
SSOP20) included

Internal power supply suited to portable devices such as mobile phones, PDAs and DSCs, DVD players and hard disk drives.



Lineup of power management ICs

B DC/DC converter for DSC/camcorders

Oscillation
frequency
(maximum)

MB3785A

MB39A102

MB39A103

MB39A110

MB39A108

MB39A115

MB3825A
MB3883

MB39A123

MB3881

Used in portable products such as digital still cameras and camcorders.

Number of

channels

4ch

4ch

4ch

4ch

5ch

6ch

6ch

6ch

8ch

1MHz

1.5MHz

1.5MHz

2MHz

2MHz

800kHz

1MHz

2MHz

800kHz

Power

supply
voltage

4.5V to 18V

2.5Vto 11V

1.7V to 11V

2.5V to 11V

1.7Vto 11V

2.5V to 12V

1.7V to 9V

1.7V to 11V

1.8V to 13V

Reference
voltage
accuracy

+1%

+1%

+1%

+1%

+1%

+1%

+1%

+1%

+1%

©: Recommended QO : Possible with the addition of outside parts

B Monitoring of power supply voltage

MB3761
MB3771
MB3773

MB3793-XX

Used in power supplies for various applications, including automobiles, hot water systems, copiers, VCRs, hard-disk drives, general OA equipment,

Function

Voltage detector
Power supply voltage monitor
MB3771 + watchdog timer

Power supply voltage monitor
with dual-system watchdog timer

instruments, and pachinko parlor pinball machines.

Package

LQFP48

TSSOP30,
BCC32

TSSOP30,
BCC32

TSSOP38

TSSOP38,
BCC40

LQFP64
LQFP48, BCC48

LQFP48, BCC48++

LQFP64

1.2 V (reference voltage)

Voltages other than 4.2 V 3.5V to 18V

optionally available
4.5V(-45), 4.2V(-42),
3.4V(-34A), 3.0V(-30A),
3.7V(-37A)

2.7V(-27A), 2.8V(-28A)

Chopper method

e

Inverter | compatible

SOP8, SSOP8

Not available

Support for control
and soft-start of each

Available channel, Support for

external input short-
circuit detection

Low-voltage operation
possible,
Support for control

Available and soft-start of each

channel, Support for
external input short-
circuit detection
Synchronous
rectification,
Support for control

Available and soft-start of each

channel, Support for
external input short-
circuit detection
Low-voltage operation
possible,

Synchronous rectification,
Individual channel control,

Available  Soft start possible,

Short-circuit detection
possible with external
input

Not available  Synchronous rectification

Low-voltage operation

Available possible,

Synchronous rectification

Synchronous rectification,
control for each channel,
soft start-enabled,

Available  short-circuit detection

possible for external
input

Synchronous rectification,

Available External synchronization

support possible

Power supply
Detection voltage Package REINENE

Low-consumption
current
(Bi-CMOS)

measuring

B For rechargeable batteries (for charging control)

MB3832A

MB3874

MB3875

MB3876

MB3877
MB3878

MB3887

MB3888

MB3879

MB39A113

MB39A114

MB39A119

MB39A125

MB39A126

MB39A129

Oscillation
frequency
(maximum)

500kHz

500kHz

500kHz

500kHz

500kHz
500kHz

500kHz

500kHz

500kHz

500kHz

500kHz

1MHz

500kHz

500kHz

2MHz

Power

supply
voltage

3.6V to 18V

7V to 25V

7V to 25V

7V to 25V

7V to 25V
7V to 25V

8V to 25V

8V to 25V

8V to 25V

8V to 25V

8V to 25V

8V to 25V

8V to 25V

8V to 25V

8V to 25V

Output
voltage

Optional

12.6V
12.6V
16.8V

16.8V
4.2V/cell

4.2V/cell

Optional
12.6V/16.8V
12.3V/16.4V

4.2V/cell

12.6V/16.8V

4.2V/cell

4.2V/cell

12.6V/16.8V

4.1V/4.2V/cell

+0.5%

+0.8%

+0.8%

+0.8%

+0.8%
+0.8%

+0.5%

+0.5%
+0.8%
+0.9%

+0.5%

+0.5%

+0.5%

+1%

+1%

+0.3%

Accu racy

Ta=25°C  |Ta=-30'Ct085°C

+1.0%*

+1.0%

+1.0%

+1.0%

+1.0%
+1.0%

+0.74%*

+0.74%*

+1.0%
+1.1%

+0.74%*

+0.74%*

+0.74%*

+0.74%*

+0.8%*

+0.5%"

-

SSOP20

SSOP24
SSOP24
SSOP24

SSOP24
SSOP24

SSOP24

SSOP20

LQFP48

SSOP24

SSOP24

QFN28

SSOP24,

SSOP24,

TSSOP-24,

SSOP-24

Used in portable products that use Li-ion batteries, such as notebook computers. *: Ta=-10 ‘Cto 85 ‘C

B Power management switches

Step down

Step down
Step down
Step down

Step down
Step down

Step down

Step down

Step down

Step down

Step down

Step down

Step down

Step down

Step down

FET

compatible

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

Available

1to 3 cells,
Output voltage can be
set externally.

3-cell, Parallel charging,
dynamically controlied
charging

3-cell, Dynamically
controlled charging possible

4-cell, Parallel charging,
dynamically controlled
charging

4-cell, Dynamically
controlled charging possible

1 to 4 cells, Dynamically
controlled charging possible

1 to 4 cells, Dynamically
controlled charging
possible, High-charging
current accuracy

1 to 4 cells, High-charging
current accuracy

Supports 3/4 cells,
2-mode charging
possible édynamlcally
controlled charging,
differential charging)

1to 4 cells

Built-in 2-mode constant
current control circuit
Buit-in low voltage
protection function
Constant voltage control
function enables detection
of false full charge
Built-in function to detect
overvoltage in charging
voltage

3/4 cells

Built-in 2-mode constant
current control circuit
Buit-in low voltage protection
function

Constant voltage control
function enables detection
of false full charge
Built-in function to detect
overvoltage in charging
voltage

Built-in output setting
resistor

Built-in function to switch
output setting voltage

11to 4 cells,

Buit-in 2 mode constant current
control circuit

Built-in AC adaptor detection
function

Built-in off time control function
Constant voltage control
function enables detection
of false full charge
Synchronous rectification
for Nch MOS FET

1to 4 cells,
Dynamically controlled
charging possible
ACOK function included

3/4 cells,

Dynamically controlled
charging possible
ACOK function included

2, 3,4 cells,

Charging voltage can be
set without externally
attached resistor
Charging current can be
set without externally
attached resistor
Dynamically controlled
charging possible
ACOK function included

1 channel USB
2 channel USB
Switching changeover logic differs
for the MB3842 and MB3845.

MB3841
MB3842

MB3845

0A(Sw OFF)

0A(Sw OFF)

0.045Q

0.1Q

Used in notebook computers with power management functions.

2A(Max)

0.6A(Max)

5.5V(Max)

5.5V(Max)

SOP8

SSOP20

For detailed electric properties and operating conditions, refer to the data sheet of each product.
URL : http://edevice.fujitsu.com/system/mbynavi/assppwr/en/search/
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