Power Management ICs



http://www.fujitsu.com/microelectronics/

North and South America

FUJITSU MICROELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC. 1250 E. Arques Avenue, M/S 333 Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3470, USA Tel:+1-408-737-5600 Fax:+1-408-737-5999 http://www.fma.fujitsu.com/

Asia Pacific

FUJITSU MICROELECTRONICS ASIA PTE LTD. #05-08, 151 Lorong Chuan, New Tech Park, Singapore 556741 Tel:+65-6281-0770 Fax:+65-6281-0220 http://www.fmal.fujitsu.com/

Europe FUJITSU MICROELECTRONICS EUROPE GmbH Am Siebenstein 6-10, D-63303 Dreieich-Buchschlag, Germany Tel:+49-6103-690-0 Fax:+49-6103-690-122 http://emea.fujitsu.com/microelectronics/

Korea

Japan Marketing Div., Electronic Devices Shinjuku Dai-ichi Seimei Bldg.

China FUJITSU MICROELECTRONICS SHANGHAI CO., LTD. Rm.3102, Bund Center, No.222 Yan An Road(E),

FUJITSU MICROELECTRONICS KOREA LTD. 1702 KOSMO TOWER, 1002 Daechi-Dong, Kangnam-Gu, Seoul 135-280, Korea Tel : +02-3484-7100 Fax:+02-3484-7111 http://www.fmk.fujitsu.com/

7-1, Nishishinjuku 2-chome, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 163-0721

Tel:+81-3-5322-3353 Fax:+81-3-5322-3386

Specifications are subject to change without notice. For further information please contact each office.

All Rights Reserved. The contents of this document are subject to change without notice.

Customers are advised to consult with FUJITSU sales representatives before ordering.

The information, such as descriptions of function and application circuit examples, in this document are presented solely for the purpose of reference to show examples of operations and uses of Fujitsu semiconductor device; Fujitsu does not warrant proper operation of the device with respect to use based on such information. When you develop equipment incorporating the device based on such information, you must assume any responsibility arising out of such use of the information. Fujitsu assumes no liability for any damages whatsoever arising out of the use of the information.

Any information in this document, including descriptions of function and schematic diagrams, shall not be construed as license of the use or exercise of any intellectual property right, such as patent right or copyright, or any other right of Fujitsu or any third party or does Fujitsu warrant non-infringement of any third-party's intellectual property right or other right by using such information. Fujitsu assumes no liability for any infringement of the intellectual property rights or other rights of third parties which would result from the use of information contained herein.

The products described in this document are designed, developed and manufactured as contemplated for general use, including without limitation, ordinary industrial use, general office use, personal use, and household use, but are not designed, developed and manufactured as contemplated (1) for use accompanying fatal risks or dangers that, unless extremely high safety is secured, could have a serious effect to the public, and could lead directly to death, personal injury, severe physical damage or other loss (i.e., nuclear reaction control in nuclear facility, aircraft flight control, air traffic control, mass transport control, medical life support system, missile launch control in weapon system), or (2) for use requiring extremely high reliability (i.e., submersible repeater and artificial satellite). Please note that Fujitsu will not be liable against you and/or any third party for any claims or damages arising in connection with above-mentioned uses of the products.

Shanghai 200002, China

Tel:+86-21-6335-1560

Fax:+86-21-6335-1605

http://cn.fujitsu.com/fmc/

Any semiconductor devices have an inherent chance of failure. You must protect against injury, damage or loss from such failures by incorporating safety design measures into your facility and equipment such as redundancy, fire protection, and prevention of over-current le vels and other abnormal operating conditions

If any products described in this document represent goods or technologies subject to certain restrictions on export under the Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade Law of Japan, the prior authorization by Japanese government will be required for export of those products from Japan.

FUJITSU SEMICONDUCTOR

5	1.1	
C)	In	f
1	21	
	1	l
	1	l
		1
	-	17



Fujitsu's power management ICs-providing refined high reliability and performance. Ready to meet a wide range of needs with our comprehensive lineup.

DSC/Camcorder Color viewfinder portion The requirements for today's electronic devices Backlight **Mobile phone** are ever smaller size, higher capabilities, and lower power consumption. Lens portion Fujitsu offers a wide range of power management ICs Microcomputer A/F monitoring ZOOM that feature low-power consumption, low-voltage operation, high precision, and multiple channels. System A wide range of products is available to meet Camera portion power • CCD your diverse needs, including low-voltage operation, supply multi-channel, high-efficiency, built-in FET regulator ICs, low-power consumption, high-precision voltage VTR portion Drum capstan detection reset ICs, and low-temperature-resistant General-purpose power-switching ICs. DC/DC converter Camcorder Power management **ICs** AC/DC General-purpose DC/DC converter DC/DC converter For rechargeable DC/DC converter with SW FET for DSC/camcorders converter batteries • MB3759 • MB3800 • MB3889 • MB39C014 • MB3785A • MB3769A • MB3789 • MB39A106 • MB39C015 • MB39A102 • MB39A104 • MB39A103 • MB3817 Monitoring of power For charging • MB3885 • MB3782 • MB39A110 supply voltage control • MB3775 • MB39A112 • MB39A108 • MB3832A • MB3761 • MB39C011 • MB3825A • MB3778 • MB3874 • MB3771 • MB3821 • MB39C011A • MB3883 • MB3875 • MB3882 • MB3881 • MB3876 • MB39A115 • MB3877 • MB39A123 • MB3878 • MB3887 • MB3888 • MB3879 • MB39A113 • MB39A114 **RoHS Compliance Information of Lead (Pb) Free version** The LSI products of Fujitsu with "E1" are compliant with RoHS • MB39A119 AC adaptor Directive , and has observed the standard of lead, cadmium, • MB39A125 (line regulator) mercury, Hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls • MB39A126 (PBB), and polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE). • MB39A129 The product that conforms to this standard is added "E1" at the end of the part numbe Printers Digital TVs Flash memory Recorders IP telephones **Digital TVs/Recorders/Printers/IP telephones** Notebook PC







		Head (motor driver, etc.)
_	5.0V	I/O power supply Core power supply LSI
	3.3V	Core power supply
	3.3V	CPU
		ASIC (CPU IF, DRAMC, BUSC, CPU perimeter, IF)
4		ASIC (image processing, compression, extension)
	1.2V	
	1.8V	DDR
		ROM (Flash)
		LAN1394

Evaluation board

We provide evaluation boards to allow evaluation of devices.

Example: MB39C015 evaluation board (package: BCC-20)



Example: MB39C015 connection diagram



Example: MB39C014 evaluation board (package: BCC-10)



■ Example: MB39C014 connection diagram



Lineup of power management ICs

AC/DC converter

Model	Oscillation frequency (maximum)	Power supply voltage	Maximum output current	Package	Remarks
MB3759	300kHz	7V to 32V	200mA	SOP16	TL494
MB3769A	700kHz	12V to 18V	100mA peak 600mA	SOP16	Power MOS FET

Used in a range of power supplies for products such as computers, printers, VCRs, and circuit boards for upright pinball machines (used in pachinko parlors).

■ General-porpose DC/DC converter

			Reference			Choppe	r method		FET		
Model	channels	frequency (maximum)	supply voltage	voltage accuracy	Package	Step up	Step down	Step up /down	Inverter	compatible	Remarks
MB3800	1ch	1MHz	1.8V to 15V	±4%	SOP8, SSOP8, TSSOP16	Ø	0	-	-	Not available	Soft start function
MB3789 MB3817	1ch 1ch	200kHz 500kHz	3.0V to 18V 2.5V to 18V	±4% ±2%	SSOP16 SSOP16	© 0	0 ©	_ ©	_ ©	Not available Not available	
MB3885	1ch	500kHz	5.5V to 18V	±1%	SSOP20	-	Ø	-	-	Available	Synchronous rectification Overvoltage protection
MB3775	2ch	500kHz	3.6V to 18V	±1.5%	SOP16, SSOP16	0	O	-	O	Not available	Open corrector
MB3778	2ch	500kHz	3.6V to 18V	±2%	SOP16, SSOP16	0	Ø	-	O	Not available	Open corrector
MB3821	2ch	500kHz	4.5V to 30V	±2%	SSOP24	-	O	-	-	Available	Synchronous rectification
MB3882	2ch	500kHz	5.5V to 18V	±1%	SSOP24	-	O	-	-	Available	Synchronous rectification
MB3889	2ch	500kHz	5.5V to 18V	±1%	TSSOP30	-	Ø	-	-	Available	Synchronous rectification. Built-in timer-latch over-voltage protection/ timer-latch over-current protection
MB39A106	2ch	500kHz	6.5V to 18V	±1%	TSSOP30	-	Ø	-	-	Available	Synchronous rectification. Built-in boot-strap diode/ timer-latch over-voltage protection/timer-latch over-current protection
MB39A116	2ch	500kHz	6.5V to 18V	±1%	TSSOP30	-	Ø	-	-	Available	Synchronous rectification. Built-in boot-strap diode/ over-voltage protection/ timer-latch over-current protection
MB39A104	2ch	1.5MHz	7V to 19V	±1%	SSOP24	-	O	-	-	Available	Built-in overcurrent protection
MB39C011/ MB39C011A	2ch	2MHz	4.5V to 17V	±1%	TSSOP16	-	Ø	-	-	Available	Timer latch short-circuit protection, soft start function
MB3782	3ch	500kHz	3.6V to 18V	±2%	SOP20	0	O	-	Ô	Not available	-
MB39A112	3ch	2.6MHz	7V to 25V	±1%	TSSOP20	-	Ø	-	-	Available	Individual channel control, Soft start possible

Used in a wide range of power supplies, such as those for LCD backlights, car navigation systems, games, audio systems, portable devices, etc. O: Possible with the addition of outside parts

■ DC/DC Converters with Built-in Switching FET

Model	Number of	Operating	Output volt			Output voltage (V)		Output current	Switchir	ng FET	Package	Ch	opper	r meth	od	Remarks
would	channels	oscillation frequency (max)	(standard)	Accuracy	source voltage	(maximum)	Pch MOS (standard)	Nch MOS (standard)	Fackage	Step up	Step down	Step up /down	Inverter	nemarks		
MB39C014	1ch	2MHz/3.2MHz (fixed)	2.5V (output voltage)	±4%	+2.5V to +5.5V	800mA (for SON10) 500mA (for BCC10)	0.3Ω	0.2Ω	SON10 BCC10	-	Ø	-	_	Current mode system, low current, synchronous rectification POWERGOOD function included		
MB39C015	2ch	2MHz (fixed)	2.5V (output voltage)	±4%	+2.5V to +5.5V	800mA (for QFN24) 500mA (for BCC20 and SSOP20)	0.3Ω	0.2Ω	QFN24 BCC20 SSOP20	-	0	-	-	Current mode system, low current, synchronous rectification voltage detection function included		

Internal power supply suited to portable devices such as mobile phones, PDAs and DSCs, DVD players and hard disk drives.

■ DC/DC converter for DSC/camcorders

	Number of	Oscillation	Power	Reference			Chopper	method		FET	
Model	channels	frequency (maximum)	supply voltage	voltage accuracy	Package	Step up	Step down	Step up /down	Inverter	compatible	Remarks
MB3785A	4ch	1MHz	4.5V to 18V	±1%	LQFP48	0	O	O	O	Not available	-
MB39A102	4ch	1.5MHz	2.5V to 11V	±1%	TSSOP30, BCC32	Ø	Ø	Ø	-	Available	Support for control and soft-start of each channel, Support for external input short- circuit detection
MB39A103	4ch	1.5MHz	1.7V to 11V	±1%	TSSOP30, BCC32	Ø	Ø	Ø	-	Available	Low-voltage operatio possible, Support for control and soft-start of each channel, Support for external input short- circuit detection
MB39A110	4ch	2MHz	2.5V to 11V	±1%	TSSOP38	Ø	Ø	Ø	-	Available	Synchronous rectification, Support for control and soft-start of each channel, Support for external input short- circuit detection
MB39A108 MB39A115	5ch	2MHz	1.7V to 11V	±1%	TSSOP38, BCC40	Ø	Ø	Ø	-	Available	Low-voltage operation possible, Synchronous rectificatic Individual channel contr Soft start possible, Short-circuit detection possible with external input
MB3825A	6ch	800kHz	2.5V to 12V	±1%	LQFP64	0	O	0	_	Not available	Synchronous rectification
MB3883	6ch	1MHz	1.7V to 9V	±1%	LQFP48, BCC48	Ø	Ø	0	-	Available	Low-voltage operation possible, Synchronous rectification
MB39A123	6ch	2MHz	1.7V to 11V	±1%	LQFP48, BCC48++	Ø	Ø	Ø	Ø	Available	Synchronous rectificatio control for each channel soft start-enabled, short-circuit detection possible for external input
MB3881	8ch	800kHz	1.8V to 13V	±1%	LQFP64	-	Ø	O	0	Available	Synchronous rectificatio External synchronization support possible

Used in portable products such as digital still cameras and camcorders.

©: Recommended O: Possible with the addition of outside parts

Monitoring of power supply voltage

Model	Function	Detection voltage	Power supply voltage	Package	Remarks	
MB3761	Voltage detector	1.2 V (reference voltage)	2.5V to 40V	SOP8	-	
MB3771	Power supply voltage monitor	Voltages other than 4.2 V	3.5V to 18V	SOP8	-	
MB3773	MB3771 + watchdog timer	optionally available	3.5V to 16V	SOP8	-	
MB3793-XX	Power supply voltage monitor with dual-system watchdog timer	4.5V(-45), 4.2V(-42), 3.4V(-34A), 3.0V(-30A), 3.7V(-37A)	6V(Max)	SOP8, SSOP8	Low-consumption current	
		2.7V(-27A), 2.8V(-28A)	4V(Max)		(Bi-CMOS)	

Used in power supplies for various applications, including automobiles, hot water systems, copiers, VCRs, hard-disk drives, general OA equipment, measuring instruments, and pachinko parlor pinball machines.

For rechargeable batteries (for charging control)

Model	Oscillation frequency	Power supply	Output	Acc	uracy	Package	Method	FET	Remarks
Model	(maximum)	voltage	voltage	Ta=25°C	Ta=-30°C to 85°C	T ackage		compatible	Hemarks
MB3832A	500kHz	3.6V to 18V	Optional	±0.5%	±1.0%*	SSOP20	Step down	Available	1 to 3 cells, Output voltage can be set externally.
MB3874	500kHz	7V to 25V	12.6V	±0.8%	±1.0%	SSOP24	Step down	Available	3-cell, Parallel charging dynamically controlled charging
MB3875	500kHz	7V to 25V	12.6V	±0.8%	±1.0%	SSOP24	Step down	Available	3-cell, Dynamically controlled charging post
MB3876	500kHz	7V to 25V	16.8V	±0.8%	±1.0%	SSOP24	Step down	Available	4-cell, Parallel charging dynamically controlled charging
MB3877	500kHz	7V to 25V	16.8V	±0.8%	±1.0%	SSOP24	Step down	Available	4-cell, Dynamically controlled charging pos
MB3878	500kHz	7V to 25V	4.2V/cell	±0.8%	±1.0%	SSOP24	Step down	Available	1 to 4 cells, Dynamicall controlled charging pos
MB3887	500kHz	8V to 25V	4.2V/cell	±0.5%	±0.74%*	SSOP24	Step down	Available	1 to 4 cells, Dynamicall controlled charging possible, High-charging current accuracy
MB3888	500kHz	8V to 25V	Optional	±0.5%	±0.74%*	SSOP20	Step down	Available	1 to 4 cells, High-charg current accuracy
MD0070	500HJ	0)/ 45 05)/	12.6V/16.8V	±0.8%	±1.0%		Oton down	Ausilahla	Supports 3/4 cells, 2-mode charging
MB3879	500kHz	8V to 25V	12.3V/16.4V	±0.9%	±1.1%	LQFP48	Step down	Available	possible (dynamicall controlled charging, differential charging)
MB39A113	500kHz	8V to 25V	4.2V/cell	±0.5%	±0.74%*	SSOP24	Step down	Available	1 to 4 cells Built-in 2-mode const current control circuit Buit-in low voltage protection function Constant voltage con function enables dete of false full charge Built-in function to del overvoltage in chargir voltage
MB39A114	500kHz	8V to 25V	12.6V/16.8V	±0.5%	±0.74%*	SSOP24	Step down	Available	3/4 cells Built-in 2-mode const current control circuit Built-in low voltage proter function Constant voltage conf function enables detec of false full charge Built-in function to det overvoltage in charge Built-in output setting resistor Built-in function to sw output setting voltage
MB39A119	1MHz	8V to 25V	4.2V/cell	±0.5%	±0.74%*	QFN28	Step down	Available	1 to 4 cells, Built-in 2 mode constant cr control circuit Built-in AC adaptor dete function Built-in of time control fur Constant voltage contr function enables detec of false full charge Synchronous rectificat for Nch MOS FET
MB39A125	500kHz	8V to 25V	4.2V/cell	±1%	±0.74%*	SSOP24,	Step down	Available	1 to 4 cells, Dynamically controller charging possible ACOK function includ
MB39A126	500kHz	8V to 25V	12.6V/16.8V	±1%	±0.8%*	SSOP24,	Step down	Available	3/4 cells, Dynamically controlle charging possible ACOK function includ
MB39A129	2MHz	8V to 25V	4.1V/4.2V/cell	±0.3%	±0.5%*	TSSOP-24, SSOP-24	Step down	Available	2, 3, 4 cells, Charging voltage can set without externally attached resistor Charging current can set without externally attached resistor Dynamically controlle charging possible ACOK function includ

Used in portable products that use Li-ion batteries, such as notebook computers. *: Ta = -10 °C to 85 °C

Power management switches

Model	Consumption current	On resistance	Drive current	Switch voltage	Package	Remarks
MB3841	0A(Sw OFF)	0.045Ω	2A(Max)	5.5V(Max)	SOP8	1 channel USB
MB3842		0.10	0.64/Max	E EV/(Mov)	CCOD20	2 channel USB
MB3845	0A(Sw OFF)	0.1Ω	0.6A(Max)	5.5V(Max)	SSOP20	Switching changeover logic differs for the MB3842 and MB3845.

Used in notebook computers with power management functions.

For detailed electric properties and operating conditions, refer to the data sheet of each product. URL : http://edevice.fujitsu.com/system/mbynavi/assppwr/en/search/